SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — There were no significant changes to our critical accounting policies for
the quarter ended April 22, 2017 from those disclosed in the company’s Form 10-K.

8

Edgar Filing: FLOWERS FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

16

2. FINANCIAL STATEMENT REVISIONS

The company previously reported non-cash amounts as payments from notes receivable and payments for the
repurchase of territories that should have been disclosed as non-cash transactions.  The error impacted the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the first, second, and third quarters of fiscal year 2016.  These corrections
did not impact our previously reported Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Income, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, and Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity.

The table below presents the revisions to the applicable Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows line item
to correct the errors for the sixteen weeks ended April 23, 2016 (amounts in thousands):

Consolidated
Sixteen Weeks Ended April 23,
2016

Impacted Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows line item

As Previously

Reported Revisions As Revised
Other assets $8,591 $ (4,348 ) $ 4,243
Other accrued liabilities $2,912 $ 2,186 $ 5,098
Net cash provided by operating activities $120,707 $ (1,962 ) $ 118,745
Repurchase of independent distributor territories $(8,042 ) $ 3,197 $ (4,845 )
Principal payments from notes receivable $8,322 $ (1,101 ) $ 7,221
Other investing activities $— $ 66 $ 66
Net cash disbursed for investing activities $(22,102 ) $ 2,162 $ (19,940 )

3. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

In July 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued guidance that entities should measure
inventory at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling prices in the
ordinary course of business, less reasonably predictable costs of completion, disposal, and transportation.  The
company adopted this guidance as of January 1, 2017 (the first day of our fiscal 2017) and the guidance was applied
on a prospective basis.  The impact upon adoption was immaterial.